Matter 8Dii/Berkeley Strategic (8166)

8Dii Ashford

8Dii.1 Does the level of housing provision proposed at Ashford post 2016 take appropriate account of its growth area status, local constraints and opportunities, and current build rates (Policy EKA1)?

Response from Berkeley Strategic
	1
	RPG 9 Chapter 12 Ashford Growth Area Policies have been incorporated unchanged within the East Kent and Ashford Sub Region Section and it is noted from the First Preliminary Meeting of the EiP that the aim of the Examination with regard to Ashford is not to open up issues covered at the recent EiP, but instead to focus on where SEERA has made changes and/or where there has been a change in Government Policy.


	2
	Accordingly, it is taken as a given that Ashford will remain identified as a key growth area and remain an important part of the Government’s Sustainable Communities programme.  The issue to be considered, therefore, relates to the appropriateness or otherwise of increasing housing provision in the period beyond 2016. 



	3
	Berkeley Strategic considers that the housing provision proposed for Ashford in the 2016-2026 period takes appropriate account of its growth area status, constraints and current build rates for the following reasons:


	
	(1) GADF and Ashford Core Strategy – Evidence base
a. The evidence base relating to the Ashford Growth Area is now very considerable.  The Growth Area was first identified in RPG (March 2001) and a subsequent study for Ashford’s Future (December 2002) concluded that within the period to 2031, Ashford had the capacity to provide 31,000 homes and 28,000 jobs.  This study and its conclusions on capacity were specifically referred to in the RPG 9 Chapter 12 amendment for the Ashford Growth Area (July 2004). Policy 1 of RPG guidance set housing provision figures to 2016 and Paragraph 12.63 (4) states that ‘on the basis of the Ashford’s Future Study it is assumed there will be a greater build rate after this period’
b. Paragraph 12.63 (8) recognised that the GADF study would be relevant for refining the development areas of search to inform the Local Development Framework process and that beyond 2016, the precise directions and scales of growth will need further assessment, but that the principles outlined in the RPG should continue to apply
c. The GADF document, subsequently published in April 2005, is based on a wide range of studies; a detailed consideration of growth scenarios and various consultation events.  It was commissioned by English Partnerships on behalf of Ashford Borough Council and was prepared with the full participation of the Government Office, Regional Assembly, County and Borough Councils

d. In essence, the GADF demonstrated where and how the 31,000 dwellings and 28,000 jobs should be developed and the key principles of the GADF plan have now been incorporated within the Ashford LDF Core Strategy, currently at submission stage.  The more detailed assessments undertaken for the GADF and LDF Core Strategy set out a robust case for a growth area to the south west of Ashford and work on bringing forward this area for development has already commenced.  This differs from RPG 9, which envisaged initial areas of search to the south and south-east
e. The housing requirement set out in Policy EKA1 of the South East Plan accords with the proposed phasing set out in GADF and the Core Strategy

f. Accordingly, The very considerable amount of work undertaken as part of the whole process culminating in the GADF document, together with the evidence base prepared for the LDF Core Strategy provides, in our view, sufficient justification for the level of housing proposed in the period 2016-2026


	
	(2) Funding and Implementation of the Ashford Growth Area (Roger Tym October 2006)
a. This matter has been further considered, however, as part of a report prepared by Roger Tym on the Funding and Implementation of the Ashford Growth Area (October 2006) prepared on behalf of the Ashford Landowners Group.  The report examined the GADF proposals in terms of infrastructure requirements and costs; the suggested phasing programme as well as deliverability and affordability issues. 

b. The Roger Tym report demonstrates how the growth area can be developed through an affordable tariff, based on some amendments to the proposed GADF phasing and associated infrastructure provision (so as to reduce costs in the early phases of development).  Their conclusions and recommendations for delivery involve some re-phasing but do not suggest any consequent changes in the overall level of housing provision for Ashford in the period up to 2026.

	4
	For the above reasons, it is considered that the proposed level of housing provision in the period 2016-2026 is soundly based and at an appropriate level. There is clearly considerable scope and need for the proposed growth areas to expand further in the period beyond 2026 to reach their full potential. 



8Dii.2 Is the level of 30% affordable housing justified and capable of being implemented (Policy EAK2)?
Response from Berkeley Strategic
	1
	Paragraph 28 of PPS3 states that Regional Spatial Strategies should now set out the regional approach to addressing affordable housing needs, including the affordable housing target for the region and each Housing Market Area.  


	2
	Given the advice contained within PPS 3, it is appropriate for Policy EKA2 to include an overall affordable housing target and, in relation to Ashford, it is considered appropriate for that target to be at the proposed level of 30% for the following reasons: 
a. The adopted Local Plan contains a target of 20% affordable housing from qualifying sites.  As the existing statutory development plan this provides the benchmark against which any revised target should be assessed and a straight move from 20% to 30% would have significant implications and should be introduced in stages
b. The Kent and Medway Structure Plan was Adopted in July 2006 and contains a headline target of 30% 
c. In accordance with Paragraph 2.11, it is considered that about 30% is the “maximum practical” level, given the Ashford housing market and the “need to seek developer contributions for education, access and other services required by new  developments”
d. This last point is particularly relevant in relation to Ashford where the appropriate level of affordable housing provision for the growth areas needs to be considered alongside the very significant infrastructure costs and improvements  that will benefit the town as a whole as well as a range of other planning objectives being sought to ensure that balanced, viable and sustainable new communities  can be delivered


	3
	Policy EKA2 should make it clear that the setting of targets within Local Development Documents should be based on the target within Policy EKA2, rather than Policy H4 and that it should take into account an assessment of the likely economic viability of land for housing within the area and risks to delivery and should also draw on informed assessments of the likely levels of finance available for affordable housing, including public subsidy and the level of developer contribution that can reasonably be secured.

	4
	It is considered that up to 30% affordable housing provision is potentially capable of being achieved within the Ashford Growth Area and this has been demonstrated through work undertaken by Roger Tym and Partners on behalf of the Ashford Landowners Group.  Their report (Ashford Growth Area: Funding and Implementation – October 2006) assesses infrastructure requirements and costs associated with the implementation of the growth area and determines a realistic and viable tariff rate that could be applied.  


	5
	A key message to come out of this work is that, based on various important assumptions they have made, there should be no major funding gap in delivering the infrastructure needed for the growth area.  One of their assumptions, however, was that affordable housing would be provided at up to 30% (20% social and 10% intermediate housing).  The imposition of a higher rate would have a significant adverse impact on viability given the overall infrastructure and community needs that need to be provided for. Paragraph 7.5 of their report expands on the important balance that needs to be achieved when considering the appropriate level of affordable housing:

“We do not regard it as self evident that in a Growth Area where there are a number of competing demands for subsidy of infrastructure and social facilities provision, that affordable housing should necessarily be privileged for funding above other forms of social investment.  In particular, it is self defeating if the scale of the requirements effectively blocks the investment in infrastructure that is necessary to permit development in the first place.  We effectively aim to seek a balance between affordable housing and the legitimate needs for infrastructure to promote growth.”



	6
	This point is reinforced in a letter from the Minister for Housing and Planning to the Leader of Ashford Borough Council dated 1st December (copy attached at Appendix 1) which states:

“We would commend a wider context, recognising that S106 needs to optimise different infrastructure needs and to start from existing levels of provision for affordable housing compared with those set out in GADF and the Core Strategy.  To this end a phased approach may be required, whereby developers move over time to the 35% provision.  It is important to be realistic about what levels of public and private funding are likely to be available and to optimise these with the overall infrastructure needs of the development.”
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	For the above reasons, it is considered that a level of up to 30% affordable housing will be challenging, but is potentially capable of being achieved within the Ashford Growth Area, depending on the level of other competing demands for funds and the consequent impact on overall viability.



8Dii.3  How valid is the concept of reducing housing numbers particularly at Ashford in the event of delays in the provision of infrastructure, services and employment (Policy EKA1) and how would this be applied?

Response from Berkeley Strategic
	1
	As promoters of the Chilmington Green Growth area, which is located to the south west of Ashford and Identified in the LDF Core Strategy, Berkeley Strategic wants to see town wide improvements to Ashford and for the planned expansion of the town to facilitate improvements to infrastructure and services as well as the creation of jobs to match growth.  However, whilst fully supporting the need for such provision, objections are raised to the concept of potentially reducing housing numbers in the event of delays for the following reasons:

a. The status of Ashford as an identified Growth Area, established through a recent EIP, has not been opened up to question as part of this Examination and Ashford remains a key part of the Sustainable Communities programme to help provide a much needed step change in housing provision 

b. All the work undertaken in relation to the GADF and in relation to the LDF core Strategy provides a significant evidence base that supports its growth area status
c. A report prepared by Roger Tym (October 2006) on the Funding and Implementation of the Ashford Growth Area (see response to Question 8Dii 1) concludes (based on various assumptions made) that the level of housing growth proposed can be delivered through a tariff, which further supports its growth area status
d. Even in the event that there are delays to infrastructure provision, housing delivery and the creation of employment in the early years, this would not necessarily affect the prospects of meeting growth strategy objectives for the town over the life of the SEP.  We are only at an early stage in the long term planning of the Ashford urban extensions, which will be implemented over the life of the SEP to 2026 and well beyond

e. Whereas the SEP should be setting out a clear and positive framework for the Ashford growth area, this is undermined by the negative wording of paragraph 2.8 and the last sentence of policy EKA1 (a point which GOSE have also made in their representations to the SEP).  Reference is made to the possibility of a downward adjustment in housing numbers to a level that ‘can be supported’.  In reality, a downward adjustment would make infrastructure even more difficult to fund and would only serve to undermine the whole growth strategy
f. Taking the proposed Chilmington Green growth area as an example, it is anticipated that planning permission will be obtained within the next two years.  The access, layout, distribution of uses (including employment and open space) services and infrastructure provision will all need to be designed and planned on a comprehensive basis on the assumption that the growth area will be developed in its entirety.  It will also be dependent on the other growth areas also coming forward for at least the level of housing currently proposed on the basis that Tariff contributions will need to be collected to help fund necessary strategic infrastructure.  In these circumstances, a reduction in housing numbers would have a major impact on funding, viability and the deliverability of the proposed urban extensions

g. The SEP provides no guidance as to what might constitute a ‘delay’ in the provision of infrastructure or at what point a ‘failure to attract employment’ would necessitate a review.  There is no guidance on whether a ‘review of dwelling numbers’ is a matter that would be addressed through the LDF or a future review of the SEP.  The wording of paragraph 2.8 and last sentence of Policy EKA1 is unclear, imprecise, open to wide interpretation and introduces an unnecessary degree of uncertainty
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	For the above reasons, it is considered that the concept of reducing housing numbers, as expressed in paragraph 2.8 and in Policy EKA1, is flawed and that these references should be deleted from the SEP.  If not deleted, then the wording should be amended to address our concerns expressed above.

 








The South East Plan (March 2006)
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